
United States Court of Appeals
for the
Third Circuit

Case No. 24-3278
CHRISTIN HEAPS,

Appellant,

– v. –

DELAWARE VALLEY REGIONAL HIGH SCHOOL BOARD OF
EDUCATION; SCOTT MCKINNEY, individually and in his official capacity as

(For Continuation of Caption See Inside Cover)

ON APPEAL FROM AN ORDER OF THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF NEW JERSEY IN NO. 3:24-CV-00107
HONORABLE GEORGETTE CASTNER, DISTRICT JUDGE

BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE ADVANCING AMERICAN FREEDOM, INC.; ALASKA FAMILY COUNCIL; AMERICAN ASSOCIATION OF SENIOR CITIZENS; AMERICAN ENCORE; AMERICAN VALUES; AMERICANS FOR FAIR TREATMENT; ASSOCIATION OF MATURE AMERICAN CITIZENS ACTION; SHAWNNA BOLICK, ARIZONA STATE SENATOR, DISTRICT 2; CENTER FOR URBAN RENEWAL AND EDUCATION (CURE); CHRISTIAN MEDICAL & DENTAL ASSOCIATIONS; COALITION FOR JEWISH VALUES; DEFENSE OF FREEDOM INSTITUTE FOR POLICY STUDIES, INC.; EAGLE FORUM; EAGLE FORUM OF GEORGIA; INDEPENDENT WOMEN’S LAW CENTER; INTERNATIONAL CONFERENCE OF EVANGELICAL CHAPLAIN ENDORSERS; JAMES DOBSON FAMILY INSTITUTE; TIM JONES, FORMER SPEAKER, MISSOURI HOUSE, CHAIRMAN, MISSOURI CENTER-RIGHT COALITION; MEN AND WOMEN FOR A REPRESENTATIVE DEMOCRACY IN AMERICA, INC.; MOMS FOR AMERICA; MOMS FOR LIBERTY; NATIONAL APOSTOLIC CHRISTIAN LEADERSHIP CONFERENCE; NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF PARENTS, INC. DBA PARENTSUSA; NATIONAL CENTER FOR PUBLIC POLICY RESEARCH; NATIONAL RELIGIOUS BROADCASTERS; NEW YORK STATE CONSERVATIVE PARTY; NORTH CAROLINA VALUES COALITION; MELISSA ORTIZ, PRINCIPAL & FOUNDER, CAPABILITY CONSULTING; PROJECT SENTINEL; RICK SANTORUM, FORMER SENATOR 1995-2007; ROBERT SCHWARZWALDER; 60 PLUS ASSOCIATION; STAND FOR GEORGIA VALUES ACTION; STUDENTS FOR LIFE OF AMERICA; TEA PARTY PATRIOTS ACTION, INC.; THE JUSTICE FOUNDATION; TRADITION, FAMILY, PROPERTY, INC.; WOMEN FOR DEMOCRACY IN AMERICA, INC.; AND YOUNG AMERICA'S FOUNDATION IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFF-APPELLANT

J. MARC WHEAT
ADVANCING AMERICAN FREEDOM
Attorneys for Amici Curiae
801 Pennsylvania Avenue, N.W., Suite 930
Washington, DC 20004
(202) 780-4848

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
RULE 26.1 CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
STATEMENT OF INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE.....	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	3
ARGUMENT	8
I. The Supreme Court has Recognized the Fundamentality of Parental Rights in the Education and Raising of Children.....	8
II. Evidence Demonstrates that Parental Rights Are Deeply Rooted in Our Nation's History and Tradition	10
A. Parental rights in education are a part of the Western tradition	10
B. Parental rights in education were ubiquitous in the Early Republic.....	15
C. The Antebellum Period and Reconstruction reaffirmed parental rights in education.....	17
III. The Significance of the Disregard of Parental Rights in This Case is Evident When Compared to the Significant Parental Involvement in the Schools' Administration of Medication to Students	22
CONCLUSION	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

Cases:

Doe v. Delaware Regional High School Bd. of Ed.,
 No. 3:24-cv-00107-GC-JBD, Slip Op. (D.N.J. Nov. 27, 2024) ... 3, 4, 5, 6, 22

Duchesne v. Sugarman,
 566 F.2d 817 (2d Cir. 1977).....8

Mahmoud v. Taylor,
 No. 24-297 (June 27, 2025)6, 8

Meyer v. Nebraska,
 262 U.S. 390 (1923).....7, 9

Parham v. J.R.,
 442 U.S. 584 (1979).....23

Pierce v. Society of Sisters,
 268 U.S. 510 (1925)..... 7, 8, 20

Prince v. Commonwealth of Massachusetts,
 321 U.S. 158 (1944).....9

Quilloin v. Walcott,
 434 U.S. 246 (1978).....22

Smith v. Organization of Foster Families,
 431 U.S. 816 (1977).....9

Washington v. Glucksberg,
 521 U.S. 702 (1997)..... 6, 20

Wisconsin v. Yoder,
 406 U.S. 205 (1972)..... 6, 7, 9

Constitutional Provisions:

U.S. Const. Amend. I7

U.S. Const. Amend. XIII19

U.S. Const. Amend. XIV19

Statutes & Other Authorities:

Virginia Aabram, *Secretary of Education Betsy DeVos Speaks at Hillsdale*, (Oct. 22, 2022)23

Administration of Medication, Delaware Valley Regional Board of Education (last visited July 2, 2025)
<https://www.straussesmay.com/seportal/Public/DistrictPolicy.aspx?policyid=5330&id=f6c09ab4e35d4f5582368558e635a06a>.....21, 22

Aristotle, *Politics* (Benjamin Jowett ed., 1885)10

William Blackstone, *Commentaries on the Laws of England*12

William F. Buckley, Jr., *On the Inculcated and the Inculcators*, National Review (Jan. 11, 1956)
 (<https://www.nationalreview.com/1956/01/onthe-inculcated-and-the-inculcators/>)1

Luray Buckner, *A Right Defined by a Duty: The Original Understanding of Parental Rights*, 37 Notre Dame J.L. Ethics & Pub. Pol’y 493 (2023).....18

Gershom Carmichael, *The Writings of Gershom Carmichael* (James Moore ed., Liberty Fund 2002) (1724).....12, 13

M. Tullius Cicero, *De Officiis* (Walter Miller ed., 1913)10

Cong. Globe, 38th Cong., 1st Sess., 1324 (1864) (statement of Senator Wilson)20

Cong. Globe, 38th Cong., 1st Sess., 1439 (1864) (statement of Senator Harlan)19

Cong. Globe, 38th Cong., 1st Sess., 1479 (1864) (statement of Senator Sumner)19

Cong. Globe, 39th Cong., 1st Sess., 2773 (1866) (statement of Representative Eliot)20

Convention of the Colored Freemen of Ohio (1852: Cincinnati, OH), 275, 285 Proceedings of the Convention, of the Colored Freemen of Ohio, Held in Cincinnati, January 14, 15, 16, 17 and 19, 1852 (Colored Conventions Project Digital Records)
 (<https://omeka.coloredconventions.org/items/show/250>)18

Convention of the Colored Men of Ohio (1858: Cincinnati, OH), 333, 333 Proceedings of a Convention of the Colored Men of Ohio, Held in the City of Cincinnati, on the 23rd, 24th, 25th and 26th days of November, 1858
(<https://omeka.coloredconventions.org/items/show/254>) 18-19

The Federalist No. 48 (James Madison) (George W. Carey and James McClellan, eds., The Liberty Fund 2001)24

Edwin J. Feulner, Jr., *Conservatives Stalk the House: The Story of the Republican Study Committee* (Green Hill Publishers, Inc. 1983)1

David Fordyce, *The Elements of Moral Philosophy* (Thomas Kennedy ed., Liberty Fund 2003) (1754) 11

John M. Gould, Preface to James Kent, *Commentaries on American Law* (Little, Brown & Co. 14th ed. 1896)17

Joseph K. Griffith II, *Is the Right of Parents to Direct Their Children’s Education “Deeply Rooted” in Our “History and Tradition”?* 28 Tex. Rev. L. & Pols. 795 (2024)19

Samuel Harrison Smith, *Remarks on education: illustrating the close connection between virtue and wisdom. To which is annexed, a system of liberal education* (1797) 15

Ian Hunter & David Saunders eds., Liberty Fund 2003) (1673)10

Francis Hutcheson, *A Short Introduction to Moral Philosophy* (Luigi Turco ed., Liberty Fund 2007 (1747)13

Independence Index: Measuring Life, Liberty and the Pursuit of Happiness, Advancing American Freedom available at <https://advancingamericanfreedom.com/aaff-independence-index/> 1

Thomas Jefferson’s Bill for Establishing Elementary Schools, (ca. 9 September 1817), Founders Online, National Archives, (<https://founders.archives.gov/documents/Jefferson/03-12-02-0007>) 16

Thomas Jefferson to Joseph C. Cabell, 10 September 1817, Founders Online, National Archives, (<https://founders.archives.gov/documents/Jefferson/03-12-02-0011>) 16

Joint Comm. on Reconstruction, Report of the Joint Committee on Reconstruction, H.R. Rep. No. 30, 39th Cong., 1st Sess. (1866).....20

Henry Kames, *Principles of Equity* (Michael Lobban ed., The Liberty Fund 2014) (1760)11

Henry Kames, *Sketches of the History of Man Considerably enlarged by the last additions and corrections of the author* (James A. Harris ed., Liberty Fund 2007) (1788).11

James Kent, *Commentaries on American Law* (Oliver Wendell Holmes ed., Twelfth Edition 1873).....17

John Locke, *Two Treatises on Government* (Hollis ed., 1764) (1689)10

Report on Books for Congress, (23 January) 1783, Founders Online, National Archives; (<https://founders.archives.gov/documents/Madison/01-06-02-0031>).....11, 12

Daniel N. Robinson, *The Scottish Enlightenment and the American Founding* 90 *The Monist* (2007)11

Benjamin Rush, *A plan for the establishment of public schools and the diffusion of knowledge in Pennsylvania; to which are added thoughts upon the mode of education, proper in a republic: Addressed to the legislature and citizens of the state* (1786) in Evans Early American Imprint Collection, <https://name.umdl.umich.edu/N15652.0001.001>. University of Michigan Library Digital Collections15

Benjamin Rush, *Essays, literary, moral & philosophical* (1798) In Evans Early American Imprint Collection, <https://name.umdl.umich.edu/N25938.0001.001>. University of Michigan Library Digital Collections12

1 Joseph Story, *Commentaries on Equity Jurisprudence* (Charles C. Little & James Brown) (4th ed. 1846) (1836).....17

Christian Thomasius, *Institutes of Divine Jurisprudence. With Selections from Foundations of the Law of Nature and Nations* (Thomas Ahnert ed., Liberty Fund 2011) (1688)13

Samuel von Pufendorf, *The Whole Duty of Man According to the Law of Nature* (Hunter & Saunders eds., Liberty Fund 2003) (1673)11, 13

Samuel von Pufendorf, *Two Books of the Elements of Universal Jurisprudence* (Thomas Behme ed., The Liberty Fund 2009) (1660)11

James Wilson, Biographical Directory of the United States Congress,
<https://bioguide.congress.gov/search/bio/W000591>14

James Wilson, *Collected Works of James Wilson* (Kermit L. Hall & Mark
David Hall ed., Liberty Fund 2007) (1791).....14
